
NO. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
____ TERM, 20____

DARNELL McCONNELL, II,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Heather Quick
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
222 Third Avenue SE, Suite 290
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
(319) 363-9540

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Introduction	3
B. Factual Background	4
C. Proceedings at District Court	4
D. Proceedings on Appeal	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. A DIRECT CONFLICT EXISTS AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS	8
A. Five Circuits Define “Controlled Substance” Solely By Reference to the Federal Controlled Substances Act.....	8
B. Four Circuits Define “Controlled Substance” With Reference to the State Definition of “Controlled Substances.”	11
C. Three Circuits Have Yet to Resolve This Issue.	11
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG ON THE MERITS	13
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision is Contrary to the Text of § 4B1.2... ..	13
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Approach Contravenes the Guidelines Goals of Avoiding Sentencing Disparity.....	16

III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED RAISES AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE	17
IV. THE COURT CANNOT LEAVE THIS QUESTION TO THE COMMISSION	19
V. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: <i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 3:19-cr-00113-001, Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa entered December 29, 2020	1
APPENDIX B: <i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 21-1086 (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), opinion entered March 14, 2022	8
APPENDIX C: <i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 21-1086 (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), judgment entered March 14, 2022	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Cf. Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	3
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	16
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>Guerrant v. United States</i> , No. 21 ____ (2022) (cert denied).....	20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	20
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> . 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	16
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	16
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 989 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 23 F.3d 839 (4th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Consuegra</i> , 22 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Crocco</i> , 15 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	10, 19
<i>United States v. Gomez-Alvarez</i> , 781 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Gonsalves</i> , 121 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 11 F.4th 713 (8th Cir. 2021)	6, 13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> 618 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Jamison</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 923 (M.D. Penn. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Jemine</i> , 555 F. App’x 624 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 15 F.4th 1288 (10th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 991 F.2d 1308 (7th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>United States v. Leal-Vega</i> , 680 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Leiva-Deras</i> , 359 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , No. 20-583 (FLW), 2021 WL 3508810 (D.N.J. 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 614 (M.D. Penn. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Najar</i> , 225 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020)	20

<i>United States v. Peraza</i> , 754 F. App'x 908 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 736 F. App'x 551 (6th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Ruth</i> , 966 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1239 (2021).....	6, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Garcia</i> , 642 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. Sheffey</i> , 818 F. App'x 513 (6th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 981 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 761 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 495 U.S. 575, 591 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 897 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2018)	9, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 972 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2864 (2021).....	11, 20
<i>United States v. Whyte</i> , 892 F.2d 1170 (3d Cir. 1989)	14
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)	15
21 U.S.C. § 802(6)	12
28 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 994(h)	13, 14
State Statutes	
720 ILCS 570/206(b)(4).....	7
720 ILCS 570/401.....	6
720 ILCS 570/401(d)	5
Other	
Armed Career Criminal Act	14
Controlled Substances Act (CSA).....	<i>passim</i>

Sentencing Reform Act of 1984	16
U.S.S.G. App. C, amend. 268 (Nov. 1, 1989).....	14-15
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Guidelines Manual, 2 (Nov. 2021).....	16
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Use of Guidelines and Specific Offense Characteristics (2020).....	18
United States Sentencing Commission, Report to Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancements (2016).....	17, 18, 19
USSG § 4B1.1.....	2, 18, 19
USSG § 4B1.1(a)	3
USSG § 4B1.2.....	<i>passim</i>
USSG § 4B1.2 (1987)	14
USSG § 4B1.2(b)	<i>passim</i>
USSG § 5G1.1(a).....	5
USSG § 2K1.2	6
USSG § 2K1.3	18
USSG § 2K2.1	18
USSG § 2K2.1(a)(2).....	2, 19
USSG § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B).....	5
USSG § 5K2.17	18
USSG § 2L1.2.....	9
